WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1961

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO. /7

(By Mr. feckton

PASSED/March 4th, 1961

In Effectively Compassage

Senate Bill No. 12

(By Mr. Jackson)

[Passed March 4, 1961; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section four, article six, chapter seventeen-c of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to speed limitations on vehicles.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section four, article six, chapter seventeen-c, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

Section 4. Special Speed Limitations on Vehicles Not

- 2 Designed for Carrying Passengers and Equipment with
- 3 Pneumatic Tires.—Subject to all other speed restrictions
- 4 of this chapter no person shall drive a vehicle not designed

- 5 for carrying passengers and equipped with pneumatic
- 6 tires at a speed in excess of:
- 7 (1) Twenty miles per hour in any business district;
- 8 (2) Twenty-five miles per hour in any residence dis-
- 9 trict;
- 10 (3) Forty miles per hour on open country highway;
- 11 (4) Trucks licensed at eight thousand pounds gross
- 12 vehicle weight or less shall be permitted the same speed
- 13 as passenger cars.

many and the many that the state of

the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
Horner Dains, Du
Chairman Senate Committee
Chairman House Committee
Takes effect the Senate. Clerk of the Senate Clerk of the House of Delegates
President of the Senate Unu S
The within approved this the security
day of March, 1961. Governor